

Nos. 19-465, 19-518

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER BRET CHIAFALO, LEVI JENNET GUERRA,
AND ESTHER VIRGINIA JOHN,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHEAL BACA, POLLY BACA,
AND ROBERT NEMANICH,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Washington And
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT
OF THE PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORS**

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785
jgr@fpchq.org

DAVID B. KOPEL
Counsel of Record
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
727 East 16th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 279-6536
david@i2i.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Standard sources used to interpret the Constitution show that presidential electors are free to exercise discretion	3
II. Constitutional texts demonstrate that presidential electors exercise discretion	4
A. “Electors”	5
B. “Ballot”	7
III. The Constitutional Convention agreed that presidential electors would exercise discretion.....	9
IV. The debates over the Constitution’s ratification confirm that presidential electors exercise discretion.....	11
V. The congressional debates on the Twelfth Amendment reaffirmed that presidential electors do exercise discretion	16
VI. Because the Constitution does not grant the States power to control or coerce electors, that power does not exist.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4, 5
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	6
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	4
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	23
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1925)	22
<i>N.F.I.B. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	23
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019)	6
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	6
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Md. Const. art. XVIII	10
U.S. Const. amend. XII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XVII	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3	23
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	21, 22
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	22
 STATUTES	
16 Geo. 2, ch. 11, § 34 (1743)	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>A Democratic Federalist</i> , INDEPENDENT GAZET- TEER, Nov. 26, 1787	15
A NEW AND COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Owen, ed., 1763)	5, 7
ANNALS OF THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES (EIGHTH CONGRESS) (1852)	<i>passim</i>
ANNALS OF THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES (TENTH CONGRESS—FIRST SESSION) (1852)	20
Bailey, Nathan, AN UNIVERSAL ETYMOLOGICAL ENGLISH DICTIONARY (Edinburgh, 1783)	5
Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES (1st ed. 1765)	7
<i>Candidus I</i> , INDEP. CHRONICLE, Dec. 6, 1787	15
<i>Caroliniensis</i> , CHARLESTON CITY GAZETTE, Apr. 1, 1788	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Centinel II</i> , PA. FREEMAN'S J., Oct. 24, 1787.....	15
Chambers, Ephraim, CYCLOPAEDA; OR, AN UNIVERSAL DICTIONARY OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (London, 1779).....	5
Dickinson, John, <i>Fabius II</i> , 15 April 1788	13
DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
Dyche, Thomas & Pardon, William, A NEW GENERAL ENGLISH DICTIONARY (12th ed. 1771).....	5
Elliot, Jonathan, THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (1941)	14, 15
Farrand, Max, THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (1937).....	8, 9, 10, 11
Jacob, Giles, A NEW LAW-DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1783).....	7
Johnson, Herbert A., IMPORTED 18TH CENTURY LAW TREATISES IN AMERICAN LIBRARIES 1700–1799 (1978).....	6
Johnson, Samuel, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (London, 6th ed. 1785).....	5
Lawson, Gary, et al., THE ORIGINS OF THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE (2010)	23
Natelson, Robert G., <i>The Original Meaning of the Constitution's "Executive Vesting Clause"—Evidence from Eighteenth-Century Drafting Practice</i> , 31 WHITTIER L. REV. 1 (2009).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sherman, Roger, Letter of Dec. 8, 1787.....	13
THE FEDERALIST NO. 60.....	12
THE FEDERALIST NO. 64.....	13
THE FEDERALIST NO. 68.....	12
VA. INDEPENDENT CHRON., Jan. 30, 1788	14
Webster, Noah, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828).....	6, 7
Wight, Alexander, A TREATISE ON THE LAWS CON- CERNING THE ELECTION OF THE DIFFERENT REP- RESENTATIVES SENT FROM SCOTLAND TO THE PARLIAMENT OF GREAT BRITAIN (Edinburgh, 1773).....	9, 10
